

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2
(APPLICATION FOR EARLY HEARING)
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3499 OF 2010

M.A. KHAN

.....APPELLANT

-VERSUS -

KUMAUN MANDAL VIKAS NIGAM LTD & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 16.4.2010, leave has been granted.

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through M/s. AP&J Chamber, Advocates. Respondent No. 2 is served at SLP stage but he has not chosen to enter appearance so far.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 20.9.2016 filed an application for early hearing and the same has registered as I.A. No. 2. (copy of the same is placed as a separate paperbook)

The Interlocutory Application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 1st day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.
2. M/s. AP&J Chambers, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 259 OF 2011

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND. APPELLANT

-VERSUS -

SUCHHA SINGH & ANR. RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

It is submitted that Office Report on Default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 14.09.2012, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order :-

" The Statement of case has already been filed by the appellant. Respondent may file their statement of case within two weeks."

It is further submitted that as directed above, Counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 has on 23.02.2013, filed statement of case (barred by time by 147 days) without filing application for condonation of delay in filing the statement of case. Despite this Registry's request he has not done the needful so far. Respondent No.2 has not entered appearance though served with notice.

Original Record has been received from the High Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report for orders.

Dated this the 16th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

3. Ms.Rachana Srivastava, Advocate
4. Mr.Raj Singh Rana, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6604 OF 2008

GARHWAL MANDAL VIKAS NIGAM

.....APPELLANT

-VERSUS -

CHANDRAKALA KALA

.....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

Pursuant to Courts' Order dated 7.11.2008, Leave has been granted & the SLP is registered as Civil Appeal No. 6604 of 2008.

It is submitted that there is sole respondent and served at SLP stage. Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Original Record has been received from the High Court for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted that the above mentioned Civil Appeal was circulated before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 24.9.2010 for non -prosecution, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Shri Dinesh Kumar Garg says that due to lack of instructions, he has not been able to file the statement of case. Shri Garg further prays for discharge from the case.

The request of Shri Garg is accepted.

Since the statement of case has not been filed, the appeal may now be listed before the Court for dismissal on the ground of non-prosecution.”

Pursuant to above Orders, the Civil Appeal is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for further orders.

Dated this the 16th day of November, 2010.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. D.K. Garg, Advocate.

ASSISTANT

tapan

There are four respondents in the matter above mentioned . Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. P.N. Gupta, advocate . Regarding respondent Nos 1, 3 and 4 notice of lodgment is yet to be issued meanwhile Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, advocate for the appellant has on 23.07.2009 filed application for withdrawl of appeal in the matter above mentioned and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 2.

-2-

COPY TO DR. MS VIPIN GUPTA, ADVOCATE

MR P.N. GUPTA, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

The application in Civil Appeal was listed before Learned Registrar's Court on 13.5.2009, along with office report dated 12th May, 2009, when he was pleased to pass an order :

“Petitioner is directed to complete the steps within three weeks and await service of notice on the unserved respondents.

List the matter on 27th July, 2009.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps to complete the service on unserved respondents and was requested to file an application for bringing Lrs. of deceased respondents Nos. 3 and 6 to 8 but she has not done the needful till date.

Service of notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 3,5/4, 6 to 8 and 9/4.

The application above mentioned is listed before Learned Registrar's Court with this report for orders..

Dated this the 24th day of July, 2009.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

. DR.(Mrs.)Vipin Gupta ,Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

MR. [S.K.VERMA](#),ADVOCATE.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR.

COPY TO: 1. MR. RADHEY SHYAM SHARMA, ADVOCATE (A.C.)
2. MR. P. PARMESWARAN, STANDING COUNSEL FOR
UNION OF INDIA.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

SECX2[DK.]

-2-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3613 OF 2008

Pursuant to Court's order dated 13.05.2008, Leave has been granted & the SLP is registered as Civil Appeal No. 3618 of 2008.

It is submitted ath there are two respondents.